
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

 

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

 
 
Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Committee Rooms A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 21 November 
2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors T G Belben (Chair), K Khan (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, H Hellier, 

I T Irvine, Y Khan, R A Lanzer, A Pendlington, S Piggott, S Pritchard 
and S Sivarajah 
 

   
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
Published 11 November 2022 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  
Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 31 October 2022.  

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions or hear brief statements from the public 
which are relevant to the items on this agenda.  The period will end 
after 15 minutes or later at the Chair’s discretion. 

 

 
5.   Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) 

Gambling Act 2005 (2023 - 2025)  
13 - 78 

 To consider report HCS/050 of the Head of Community Services.  
 
6.   Budget Strategy Mid-Year Review 2022  79 - 92 

 To consider report FIN/596 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  
 
7.   2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2  93 - 110 

 To consider FIN/594 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  
 
8.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022-2023  111 - 120 

 To consider report FIN/593 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  
 
9.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund  121 - 162 

 To consider report DCE/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 
10.   Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports 

for the Commission's following Meetings  
 

 To consider any requests for future items. Those highlighted items 
have been referred to the Commission. 
  
 
 

 

Page 2

http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1


 
 
 
   Pages 

 
OSC 9 Jan      Cabinet 11 Jan 2023                                      

    
  

OSC 30 Jan    Cabinet 1 Feb 2023                
  

2023/2024 Budget and Council Tax              PFD 
Treasury Management Strategy 2023-2024 PFD 
2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3                  
Irrecoverable Debts 2022-2023  (Over £50,000)        
  
  
OSC 6 March Cabinet 8 March 2023        
 
     

 
11.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (27) 
31 October 2022 

Crawley Borough Council 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Monday, 31 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Councillors Present: 

T G Belben (Chair) 
K Khan (Vice-Chair) 
M L Ayling, I T Irvine, Y Khan, R A Lanzer, A Pendlington, S Piggott, S Pritchard and 
S Sivarajah 

Also in Attendance: 

Councillor B J Burgess, R D Burrett, G S Jhans, M G Jones and A Nawaz 

Officers Present: 

Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Louise Skipton-Carter Sustainability Manager 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 
Ian Warren Senior Planning Officer 

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor H Hellier 

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations

No disclosures or whipping of interests were made.

2. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 3 October 2022 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. Public Question Time

No questions from the public were asked.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (28) 
31 October 2022

4. Proposals to Introduce New Conservation Areas and Change Existing
Conservation Area Boundaries

The Commission considered report PES/419 of the Head of Economy and Planning
on Proposals to Introduce New Conservation Areas and Change Existing
Conservation Area Boundaries. The report sought to implement changes in respect of
the designation of Conservation Areas within Crawley, further to consultant
recommendations and public consultation, including: The designation of two new
Conservation Areas; Changes to the boundaries of the High Street and St Peter's
Conservation Areas.

During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic
Development, Head of Economy and Planning, Senior Planning Officer and Principal
Planning Officer, the following comments were made:
 Recognition that Conservation Area designation would enable the Council as

Planning Authority to work with developers, stakeholders and planning applicants
to preserve and enhance Crawley’s New Town character as a real design asset to
attract investment and improve the quality of the business and living environment
in Crawley Town C
[...]
te residents following the Conservation Area status.    

The Commission Chair then invited the Leader to comment on the item who 
highlighted that the proposal was intended to preserve, maximise, and optimise the 
town centre and recognise the heritage, as well as identifying opportunities for 
improvements.  Options had been considered and consulted upon but it was deemed 
that a Conservation Area would enable this by providing residents and the Council the 
control of the planning and the development of the Town Centre. 

The Commission Members then held further consideration, focusing on any views to 
be specially highlighted to the Cabinet. 
 Recognition that communication with stakeholders, partners and developers was

key as this would result in improved quality designs and also investment.
Clarification was sought as to the original objection from the Town Centre BID and
the current status.  It was remarked that there was an ongoing dialogue between
the two parties.  It was requested that a confirmed response regarding the Town
Centre BID’s position be obtained for the Cabinet meeting.

 Concerns were raised about any risks associated with the proposals, (eg
stakeholders, investment, public perception) should be documented. It was moved
by Councillor Lanzer (seconded by Councillor T Belben) that a risk assessment
document be compiled containing risks and mitigations in relation to the
proposals. A vote was taken and upon being put to the Commission, the proposal
was declared as carried

RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet, 
with the additional recommendation above. 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (30) 
31 October 2022

5. Climate Emergency Action Plan Update

The Commission received an update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan from the
Cabinet Member for Environmental Servi
[...]
ment was important in order to influence behaviour change.  Each
individual had a responsibility to promote a positive message.

 Clarification was sought and obtained on the Patrol Adjudication Committee.
Local authorities who undertake civil parking enforcement were required by
statute to make provision for independent adjudication.

 Confirmation that transport made up to 1/3 of emissions and the EV charging
network was currently being rolled out across the town. There was an awareness

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24314/Environmental%20Services%20and%20Sustainability%20Portfolio.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (32) 
31 October 2022

that the infrastructure needed to be in place in order for the EV charging to be 
successful. 

RESOLVED 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Jhans for attending 
and for the informative discussion that had ensued. 

7. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the
Commission's following Meetings

The Commission confirmed the following reports:

21 November 2022
Budget Strategy Mid-Year Review 2022
2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022-2023
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy - Gambling Act 2005 (2023 – 2025)
UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Provisional Referral

Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 10.04 am 

T G Belben (Chair) 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Appendix A

Page 11

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Page 12

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
21 November 2022 

 
Report to Cabinet 
23 November 2022 

 
Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling)  

 Gambling Act 2005 (2023 – 2025) 
 

Report of the Head of Community Services – HCS/050   
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform the Cab
[...]
5



 

 
3.2 To ensure the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling)  is revised and 

published for the coming 3 years as required by Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 
and that this is done in accordance with procedures, legislative requirements and is 
complaint with statutory guidance regarding consultation. 

  
4. Background 
 
4.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) requires the Council as Licensing 

Authority for gambling matters to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that 
it proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the Act in the coming 3 year 
period, 2023 – 2025.   

 
4.2      A number of specific matters must be considered and determined within the Policy in 

order that the provision of betting, gaming and lotteries within the Borough is provided 
in a manner that promotes the three statutory gambling Licensing Objectives. These 
are: 

 
• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 

with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 
• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 
• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 

by gambling. 
 
4.3     There is comprehensive statutory guidance published by the Gambling Commission 

which has be used in the preparation of this report and includes guidance in respect of 
preparing, revising and publishing a Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) (the 
‘Policy’).  The Policy provides a framework for decision making and the Council as 
Licensing Authority for gambling matters must have regard to the Statutory Guidance 
when discharging its functions under the Act.   

 
5. Description of Issue to be resolved 
 
5.1 The Council is responsible for the issuing of licences for premises that are covered by 

the Act. Licences for operators and game types together with controls concerning 
gambling machines are dealt with directly by the Gambling  Commission. The Coun
[...]
ge

t S
tra

te
gy

 M
id

-Y
ea

r R
ev

ie
w

 2
02

Agenda Item 6



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
21st November 2022 

 
Report to Cabinet 
23rd November 2022 

2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance FIN/594 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The report sets out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue and capital spending 

for the second Quarter to September 2022. It identifies the main variations from the 
approved spending levels and any potential impact on future budgets. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to agree to note the projected outturn for the 
year 2022/2023 as summarised in this report. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 To report to Members on the projected outturn for the year compared to the approved 

budget. 
  
 
4.  Background 
 
4.1 As part of the Budget Strategy, the Council has in place robust budget monitoring 

systems to ensure that unapproved overspends are avoided. The Council also 
manages and analyses underspending to identify potential savings that could help 
meet current and future years’ priorities. 
 

4.2 Budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis with budget holders. There are 
quarterly budget monitoring reports to Cabinet with the Corporate Management 
Team receiving monthly update reports on key areas and any other areas of concern.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission also has the opportunity to scrutinise 
expenditure.  Quarterly monitoring information is also included in the Councillors’ 
Information Bulletin. 

Page 93

 7
 2

02
2/

20
23

 B
ud

ge
t M

on
ito

rin
g 

- Q
ua

rt

Agenda Item 7



 

 
4.3 This report outlines the projected outturn for 2022/2023 as at the end of September 

2022.  
 
4.4 As 
[...]
ouncil to approve the governance arrangements for the programme. 
 

c) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head 
of Governance People and Performance, to negotiate, approve and complete all 
relevant documentation including legal requirements. (Generic Delegations 2 & 3 
will be used to enact this recommendation) 

 
d) Request Full Council to approve the financial provision for the receipt and 

allocation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund funding. 
  

  

Page 121

 9
 U

K
 S

ha
re

d 
P

ro
sp

er
ity

 F
un

d

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations  

3.1 Crawley has been allocated £1m over three years under the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF), part of the Government’s Levelling-Up agenda. To obtain that 
funding a submission has been submitted by the Council following an approach 
agreed at the Towns’ Fund Board. As the accountable body, the Council must put in 
place suitable arrangements to receive, manage and distribute the funding in such a 
way as to ensure delivery. 
 

4.  Background 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

4.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is a part of the UK Government’s Levelling 
Up agenda. It provides £2.6 billion of funding for local investment by March 2025. All 
areas of the UK are receiving an allocation from the Fund via a funding formula 
rather than a competition. Crawley has been allocated £1m over three years (year 1 
being the current 2022/23 year), which is the lowest level of allocation.  

4.2  The primary goal of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund is to build pride in place and 
increase life chances across the UK. Beneath this are the following investment 
priorities and related missions (some which cut across investment priorities) to 
improve and close the gaps across the UK. These are also set out in Appendix B: 

• Community & Place 
o Satisfaction with town centre and engagement in local culture and 

community 
o Healthy life expectancy 
o Wellbeing 
o
[...]
hting in the third year creates real challenges and risks 
and the Council is challenging this. 

• There are restrictions on undertaking employment and skills related activity that 
would prevent Crawley delivering in years 1 and 2. This restriction was not 
immediate apparent in the guidance and would seem to limit what can be 
achieved to address the investment priorities. Again, the Council is seeking to 
challenge this. 

• The timeframes for the submission have not allowed sufficient time to work with 
the target communities to shape delivery and so engagement in the early part of 
the programme will be crucial. 

• The economic context means that discussions with the target areas will 
inevitably touch upon the cost of living, especially given the high levels of income 
deprivation that already exist.  

5.7  Consequently, the approach is to use Year 1 funding to undertake engagement 
sessions with key stakeholders from the statutory, voluntary, community and 
business sectors within the three areas to: 

• Map services and existing networks,  
• Identify key needs, issues and barriers to accessing services 
• Inform initiatives and areas of focus to be delivered in Years 2 & 3  

In this way Year 2 & 3 interventions will be designed in a way to maximise take up 
and reduce barriers to access. 

5.8  Recognising that a significant barrier over the period of this programme is likely to be 
the impact of the cost-of-living crisis, the submission proposes that Year 1 is used to 
increase the capacity of the community and voluntary sector to support residents in 
the following areas: 

Page 125

 9
 U

K
 S

ha
re

d 
P

ro
sp

er
ity

 F
un

d

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

• Fuel poverty 
• Debt and financial management advice 
• Access to Food – supporting local food banks 

 
5.9 In terms of the Interventions, these Year 1 activities will be captured by: 

• E9: Funding for impactful volunteering and/or social action projects to develop 
social and human capital
[...]
vision for £1m over 
three years, including the current financial year. In 2022/23 that provision will be for 
£79k in the first year; £159k in the second; and £762k in the third. Of these amounts 
£7.9k, £9.6k, and £152.5k respectively is capital expenditure. The remainder is 
revenue. 

Page 126

 9
 U

K
 S

ha
re

d 
P

ro
sp

er
ity

 F
un

d

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

6.2  The weighting on the final third year bring risks in terms deliverability and care will be 
needed to minimise the risk of spend and deliverables not being achieved. 
Representations are being made to bring more of the Year 3 funding into Year 2. 

6.3  It should be noted that until funding is allocated it cannot be assumed that Crawley 
will receive this funding. Recent Government announcements around the need to 
reduce expenditure means that the UKSPF could be at risk either in part or in full. 

Staffing 

6.4 UKSPF guidance states that 4% of the total fund (equivalent to £25k over the three 
years) can be used for administrative purposes. This is deemed insufficient given the 
administrative burdens of the fund. The Crawley submission requests a higher 
proportion to fund a post for 18 months on a fixed term contract). This post will sit 
alongside staff delivering the Towns’ Fund programme providing resilience and 
flexibility. 

Legal 
 

6.5 If successful, the funding will be subject to funding agreements as is normal when 
receiving government funding. The Council will also be passporting monies to third 
parties and so will need to put in place appropriate and proportionate agreements to 
ensure that public monies are properly accounted for. 

 
Governance 
 

6.6 Whilst oversight of the programme will be through a sub-group of the Towns’ Deal 
Board, the Council will be the accountable body, with the responsibilities and risks 
that this status entails. Suitable and proportionate governance arrangements will 
need to be in place to safeguard the Council’s interests whilst ensurin

Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Commission (35)
21 November 2022

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Councillors Present:

T G Belben (Chair)
K Khan (Vice-Chair)

Monday, 21 November 2022 at 7.00 pm

M L Ayling, | T Irvine, R A Lanzer, S Piggott, S Pritchard, T Rana and S Sivarajah

Also in Attendance:

Councillor R D Burrett and M G Jones

Officers Present:

lan Duke
Heather Girling
Karen Hayes
Kareen Plympton
Paul Windust

Apologies for Absence:

Deputy Chief Executive

Democratic Services Officer

Head of Corporate Finance

Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing

Chief Accountant

Councillor H Hellier and A Pendlington

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations

The following disclosures were made:

Councillor

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Item and Minute

Review of the Statement of

Licensing Policy (Gambling)
Gambling Act 2005 (2023 -

2025)

(Minute 4)

Review of the Statement of

Licensing Policy (Gambling)
Gambling Act 2005 (2023 -

2025)

(Minute 4)

Type and Nature of
Disclosure

Personal Interest —
Member of WSCC

Personal Interest —
WSCC Cabinet Member for Public
Health & Wellbeing



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (36)
21 November 2022

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 31 October 2022 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Public Question Time

No questions from the public were asked.

Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) Gambling Act
2005 (2023 - 2025)

The Commission considered report HCS/050 of the Head of Community Services.
The report documented the proposed amendments to the Council’s revised Statement
of Licensing Policy (Gambling) Gambling Act 2005 (2023-2025), which had been
generated from responses following an 8 week public consultation exercise.

During the discussion with the Leader of the Council and the Team Leader Principal

for Health, Safety and Licensing Services, the following comments were made:

o Acknowledgement that there had been support at the previous Licensing
Committee for the revised policy.

e Confirmation that the Council was responsible for the issuing of licences for
premises that were covered by the Gambling Act 2005. Licences for operators
and game types together with controls concerning gambling machines were dealt
with directly by the Gambling Commission. It was noted that a number of specific
matters must be considered and determined within the policy in order that the
provision of betting, gaming and lotteries within the Borough was provided in a
manner that promotes the three statutory gambling Licensing Objectives.

¢ Confirmation was provided that since 2005 no Temporary Use Notices had been
issued in relation to Gambling.

o  Support for the rate of fees associated with gambling activities, which since
September 2022 the Council had set these at the maximum allowed by the
Gambling Act 2005.

e Clarification was sought and obtained on the consultees including those within the
public health sector at West Sussex as well as other organisations. A list of
consultees was documented in the report appendix with a full directory available
upon request.

¢ Recognition that the revised policy included new information about problem
gambling and links to poor mental health. There were mechanisms in place to
support those with tendencies toward unsafe or excessive gambling which
included a premises exclusion policy, an individual self-exclusion policy, signage
with information about problem gambling and signposting toward sources of
support. Additionally, gambling premises were not allowed to include any
marketing that might appeal to under 18s.

¢ It was noted that not all gambling resulted in excess and there was support for the
revised policy which allowed the Council to regulate and enforce safer gambling
within its legal powers.

e However, concerns were raised about the harmful effects of gambling on children
and young people, particularly with the ease of access to online gambling. It was


https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25142/Review%20of%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20-%20Gambling%20Act%202005%202023%20-%202025.pdf

Overview and Scrutiny Commission (37)
21 November 2022
therefore moved by Councillor T Belben (seconded by Councillor Lanzer) that the
Cabinet consider writing to WSCC Education Service to request that anti-gambling
be included within the curriculum. A vote was taken and upon being put to the
Commission, the proposal was declared as carried.

RESOLVED

That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet,
with the additional recommendation above.

Budget Strategy Mid-Year Review 2022

The Commission considered report FIN/596 of the Head of Corporate Finance. The
report provided an update on the Council’'s Budget Strategy for 2022.

The Commission received clarification on a number of points during the discussion
with the Leader of the Council, Head of Corporate Finance and Chief Accountant.
These included:

o Acknowledgement that there have been several movements since the October
Budget Strategy report and that the gap was now showing at £202k, increasing to
£398k the following year. The budget shortfall next year would be met from
reserves, however in future years there would be a need to look at efficiencies,
new income or as a last resort reduction in services.

¢ Recognition that the major changes included an increased provision for the pay
award due to future inflation projections, increased income from garage rents and
based current statistics the costs associated in funding homelessness had also
increased, although it was hoped that the increase in garage rents did not
discourage usage. There were also reduced levels of council tax income and new
homes bonus due to water neutrality.

e With regards to Council Tax, it was acknowledged that the Government within the
Autumn Statement provided local authorities in England additional flexibility in
setting council tax by increasing the referendum limit for increases in council tax to
3% per year from April 2023. Should the Council increase by this amount, it
would receive an additional £57k in the next financial year to help meet the gap
and with council tax being collected on behalf of three organisations, the Council
currently received the lowest proportion to spend on services.

¢ Recognition that resources and funding had been impacted over the course of the
pandemic, and whilst Crawley had established itself as a welcoming and diverse
community, concerns about housing costs, together with the implications on public
services and S114 Notices were discussed, as well as any potential outcome of
the decision to grant British citizenship to people of Chagossian descent. It was
felt that addressing matters at national level should attract some national funding.
In acknowledging that the financial pressures were going to continue, particularly
with regards to homelessness and the TA budget it was requested that
Councillors be kept apprised of the financial situation and implications.

o The Settlement would not be known until late December and an all-Member
seminar would be scheduled early January to explore the impact of this settlement
on future budgets.

RESOLVED
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet.


https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25145/Budget%20Strategy%20Mid-Year%20Review%202022.pdf

Overview and Scrutiny Commission (38)
21 November 2022

2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2

The Commission considered report FIN/594 of the Head of Corporate Finance. The
report set out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue and capital spending for the
quarters to September 2022 together with the main variations from the approved
spending levels and impact on future budgets.

During the discussion with the Leader of the Council, Head of Corporate Finance and

Chief Accountant, the following comments were made:

o Acknowledgement that for quarter 2 there was a projected variance of £900,000
in the general fund which would lead to a transfer from reserves of £1,352,000.
Similarly, recognition that the deficit on the HRA had increased from £174,000 at
quarter 1 to £218,000 at quarter 2. Confirmation was provided as to the main
variances between the two quarters.

¢ Recognition that within the capital programme from a budget of £38m there was a
projected slippage of £1m into future years across a number of schemes.

o Clarity sought and obtained on the K2 Crawley income projection reduction. It
was acknowledged that recovery had been challenging and there was still
progress to be made in order to have numbers return to pre-pandemic levels.

o Confirmation was sought as to sub-contractors’ sick pay and any budgetary
implications.

e Explanation was provided on the usage of the Redhill Data Centre and the
decommissioning timescale.

¢ In the capital programme there was a budget of £60,000 for “Solar PV
installations to the Council's operational buildings”. It was noted that the Cabinet
would be requested to rename this scheme to “Climate Change Initiatives” which
would allow the Council to progress projects to meet the Council's Climate
Change Agenda and Emergency Action Plan. The Commission unanimously
supported this.

RESOLVED

That the Commission noted the report and the additional recommendation
documented, and requested that the views expressed during the debate, were fed
back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022-2023

The Commission considered report FIN/593 of the Head of Corporate Finance. The
report provided an update on the Council’'s Treasury Management Strategy for
2022/23.

During the discussion with the Leader of the Council, Head of Corporate Finance and

Chief Accountant, Councillors made the following comments:

e Acknowledgement that as at 30 September the Council had £139m invested at an
average rate of 0.84%. This was lower than comparators but was due to investing
for longer terms which had provided the Council better returns in the past. As
these deals mature, they would be replaced with investments at higher rates.

e Confirmation sought and obtained on the prudential and treasury indictors,
together with the investment performance (Bail-in Exposure).

e Recognition that one of the holdings showed £5m invested with Slough. It was
confirmed that one of those deals had matured with the other being imminent and
there was never any risk to getting the investment back. (Head of Corporate


https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25146/20222023%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%202.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25147/Treasury%20Management%20Mid-Year%20Review%202022-2023.pdf

Overview and Scrutiny Commission (39)
21 November 2022
Finance since confirmed that this repayment was made on 21 November). Any
potential further investment would be carefully analysed and considered in future
years.

e Noted that local authority transition from financial stability to the issuing of a S114
notice can be rapid. All investments were carefully analysed and considered as
best as possible to ensure compliance with the Council's Treasury Management
Practices.

RESOLVED
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet.

UK Shared Prosperity Fund

The Commission considered report DCE/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive. The
report sought approval to receive, manage and distribute the Crawley allocation of the
UK Shared Prosperity Fund.

During the discussion with the Leader of the Council and Deputy Chief Executive,

Councillors made the following comments:

o UKSPF formed part of the Government’s Levelling Up Agenda with Crawley being
offered £1m, to be spent over three years (£150k in 2022/23) from £2.6billion
funding.

e Recognition that the framework was wide but needed to follow a set of priorities
and guidance from Government; missions, interventions and outcomes which
must be specific to the town’s local needs.

¢ Acknowledgement that the proposal was evidence-based and focused on
disparities and inequalities within the borough, using Local Super Output Area
data, identifying three priority areas as Broadfield, Bewbush and West Green. The
proposal was to use the Year 1 funding to undertake engagement sessions with
key stakeholders from statutory, voluntary, community and business sectors to
identify key needs and barriers, to understand what was already happening and to
inform potential areas of focus to be delivered in Years 2 (design phase) and 3
(deployment).

e It was noted that the proposed approach recognised the impact of the cost-of-
living crisis by suggesting using Year 1 funding to increase the capacity of the
voluntary sector to supporting residents with fuel poverty, debt management and
access to food. It was hoped there may be flexibility in the funding profile.

e Confirmation that whilst oversight of the programme would be through a sub-
group of the Town’s Deal Board, the Council would be the accountable body, with
the responsibilities and risks that this status entails. Suitable and proportionate
governance arrangements would need to be in place to safeguard the Council’s
interests whilst ensuring delivery of the programme and it was anticipated that an
internal steering group would be established comprising of Cabinet members and
Ward Councillors.

o  Support for the proposal but recognition that the funding was not sustainable and

the suggested interventions were intended to achieve the greatest impact locally.

Clarity was sought as to the funding calculation for the proposed 18-month post to

manage the administration of the programme.

RESOLVED
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet.


https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25148/UK%20Shared%20Prosperity%20Fund.pdf

Overview and Scrutiny Commission (40)
21 November 2022

Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the
Commission's following Meetings

At the time of meeting, there were no items on the Forthcoming Decision List for 11
January Cabinet. The Commission currently has the following items scheduled:

OSC 9 Jan 2023

Non-Cabinet Items -

1. Safer Crawley Partnership Annual Review and Future Priorities

2. Cabinet Member Discussion — Cabinet Member for Public Protection & Community
Engagement

Closure of Meeting

With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair
declared the meeting closed at 9.04 pm

T G Belben (Chair)



